Town of Haw River
Town Council Meeting

Monday, August 1, 2011
The Town Council of the Town of Haw River held its Town Council Meeting on Monday, August 1, 2011 in the Haw River Municipal Building at 7:00pm.

Council Members Present: Mayor Buddy Boggs, Lee Lovette, Kelly Allen, Jeff Fogleman, and Ricky Honeycutt
Council Members Absent: 
Also Present: Manager Jeff Earp, Atty. Charlie Davis, Clerk Melanie Hamilton

Mayor Boggs called the meeting to order and gave the invocation at 7:00 pm.
Public Hearing

7:03 pm
Mayor Boggs opened a public hearing to consider changes/amendments to Title XV: Land Usage Chapter 150 Building Regulations Paragraphs 150.02, 150.03, 150.07 and Chapter 156 Fire Prevention Code Paragraphs 156.03 and 156.04 in the current code. No members of the public chose to speak on this issue and Mayor Boggs closed the public hearing. 
Old Business
7:04 pm
Approval of bid tabulations for the Pump Station Project

Mark Averett with Alley Williams Carmen and King spoke to the council about the recent bids for the Main Pump Station Project. The lowest bid was initially Shiloh Utilites, Inc., but after the Alternate “A” deduct item for the elimination of a mechanical screen, Gilbert Engineering Company came in with the lowest bid ($1,038,852). Mr. Averette then explained Change Order #1 in the amount of $17,675 to remove set up for third pump, change to manual level indicator in Bioxide tank, change tap and insert a valve to conventional connection with tee and vales. Councilmember Lovette made a motion to accept the lowest of of $1,038,852 by Gilbert Constriction Company and to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $17,675. Motion carried 5/0.

7:17 

Consideration of changes/amendments to Title XV: Land Usage Chapter 150 Building Regulations Paragraphs 150.02, 150.03, 150.07 and Chapter 156 Fire Prevention Code Paragraphs 156.03 and 156.04 in the current code.

Councilmember Fogleman made a motion to accept the suggested changes to Title XV: Land Usage Chapter 150 Building Regulations Paragraphs 150.02, 150.03, 150.07 (deleting .04, .05, and .06) and Chapter 156 Fire Prevention Code Paragraphs 156.03 and 156.04 in the current code. Motion carried 5-0. 
7:19

Consideration of Fuel Vendor for the Town.

Manager Earp spoke to the council about the local fuel vendors and other fuel vendor options. After a discussion of options, Councilmember Allen made a motion to use GoGas Universal Fleet gas cards and to complete the switch to this vendor within 60 days. Motion carried 5-1 with Councilmember Fogleman dissenting.
New Business

7:24

Consideration and discussion of the Haw River Trial Memorandum of Understanding Renewal Request.

Manager Earp presented the council with the Haw River Trail Memorandum of Understanding Renewal Request. The council briefly discussed and made a technical correction where the contract erroneously stated a five year term instead of a ten year term. Councilmember Honeycutt made a motion to approved the Haw River Trail Memorandum of Understanding Renewal Request with the technical correction of a ten year term. Motion carried 5-0.
7:26

Consideration and discussion of the Town of Haw River Bridge Inspection Options for the Federal Surface Transportation Act Requirements.
Manager Earp presented the council with a letter received from the NCDOT concerning the need for the town to have its bridge on Lang Street inspected. This inspection is needed to comply with the Federal Surface Transportation Act. NCDOT provides several options for compliance with this law and Manager Earp presented and discussed these options with the council. Councilmember Allen made a motion to approve a formal agreement with the NCDOT (Option C) for NCDOT to hire a private firm to inspect the bridge and the Town will be responsible for 20 percent of the inspection cost. Motion carried 5-0.

7:29

Consideration of Public Hearing date for Planning & Zoning requests.

Manager Earp asked the council to set a public hearing for Greg Young’s rezoning request for property located at 166, 596 and 604 Stone Street. Councilmember Lovette made a motion to set a public hearing to consider these zoning changes for September 12, 2011 at 7pm in the Council Chambers at 403 E. Main Street. Motion carried 5-0.
Manager’s Update

7:33pm

Manager Earp provided the council with the NCLM Bulletin of all recent legislative changes and spoke briefly on Powell Bill funding. 
Manager Earp then informed the council that the police department has switched back to the VHF radio system for safety reasons. The new 800 MHz system is having severe coverage issues and the police department feels that their safety is at risk without a reliable means of communication. The City of Graham’s police department has also switched back to the VHF system and Alamance County is working to correct the issue. The Manager noted that the fire department has also had some coverage issues, but not to the degree experienced by the police department.
Manager Earp then asked the council to consider setting a Special meeting to approve the interim financing for the Pump Station Project. Councilmember Lovette made a motion to set a special meeting for September 19, 2011 at 6:30 pm in the Council Chambers at 403 E. Main Street. Motion carried 5-0.

Manager Earp then spoke to the council about a recent letter to the editor published in a local paper concerning the safety of the town’s water. Manager Earp expressed to the council that he did not plan to publicly respond to the opinion, but asked the council to review a response letter drafted to the author of the letter. The council approved the letter and granted Manager Earp permission to send it on their behalf. 
Manager Earp then informed the council of a recent Jordan Lake Buffer Ordinance violation at Challenge Golf Course. The violation was reported to NCDENR and a plan to restore the buffers will be submitted to the state by the end of August and restoration work will be complete within 90 days. 
7:46 pm

Councilmember Lovette then addressed the council and made a motion to make a donation to the Community Pride Committee in the amount of $750.00. Motion carried 5-0. 
7:49 pm
The council then briefly discussed the status of a few outstanding projects. Manager Earp informed the council that the ventless fryer purchase for concessions is in the works and he is still waiting on a response from the Department of Transportation on the sidewalks over the bridge. Additionally, in response to a question from the council regarding a new flea market, Manager Earp assured the council that the business owner was in compliance with all ordinances.  
There being no further business of the council the mayor asked for a motion to adjourn.

7:54 pm

Councilmember Allen made a motion to adjourn. Motion carried 5-0.

__________________________________
__________________________________

Buddy E. Boggs, Mayor


Melanie R. Hamilton, Clerk
